

No. 14-4184

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

GINA GLAZER AND TRINA ALLISON,  
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United State District Court  
for the Northern District of Ohio  
D.C. No. 1:08-wp-65000

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Jonathan D. Selbin  
Jason L. Lichtman  
Sudarsana Srinivasan  
Lieff Cabraser Heimann &  
Bernstein, LLP  
250 Hudson Street, 8th Floor  
New York, NY 10013-1413  
(212) 355-9500

Mark P. Chalos  
Lieff Cabraser Heimann &  
Bernstein, LLP  
150 Fourth Avenue North  
Suite 1650  
Nashville, TN 37219  
(615) 313-9000

Jordan Elias  
Jerome P. Mayer-Cantú  
Lieff Cabraser Heimann &  
Bernstein, LLP  
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 956-1000

*Lead Counsel for Appellants*

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS  
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to Sixth Circuit Rule 26.1, Appellants make the following disclosure:

1. Are Appellants a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly-owned corporation?  
  
No.
2. Is there a publically-owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome?  
  
No.

/s/ Jason L. Lichtman  
Jason L. Lichtman

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST .....	i
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
A.    Prior to Litigation, Whirlpool Concludes the Duets Have a Design Defect.....	7
1.    Whirlpool Admits the Duets Present the “Ideal Environment for Bacteria and Mold.” .....	7
2.    Whirlpool Convenes an Expert Task Force That Concludes the Duets Are Improperly Designed.....	9
3.    Whirlpool’s Own Engineers Express Concerns About the Health Risks Posed by the Mold, and Whirlpool Learns That Consumers Are Concerned Too.....	11
4.    Whirlpool Ignores the Task Force and Attempts to Profit from the Defect.....	11
B.    Whirlpool’s Former Director of Laundry Technology Confirms the Duets Are Defective.....	12
C.    Consumers Testify to Their Experience of the Defect. ....	15
1.    Numerous Consumers Testify That the Duets Are Defective.....	15
2.    Whirlpool Makes Unfounded and Improper Attacks on the Consumers. ....	16
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	18
A.    The Evening Before Trial, the District Court Rejects This Court’s Holding That Appellants Were Not Required to Prove Liability Separately for Each Washer Model.....	18
1.    Prior Appellate Proceedings. ....	18
2.    The District Court Reaffirms that Appellants’ Claims Succeed or Fail Holistically. ....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
3. On the Eve of Trial, the District Court Issues a One-Sentence Order Requiring Appellants to Prove That Duets Are Defective <i>Model by Model</i> . ....	21
B. The District Court Eliminates Health Risk from the Case. ....	22
1. Without Explanation, the District Court Excludes Evidence of the Health Risks Posed by the Duets.....	22
2. The District Court Grants Summary Judgment on the Failure-to-Warn Claim.....	23
C. The District Court Grants Certain of Appellants’ Motions <i>in Limine</i> , Then Fails to Enforce Them. ....	23
1. The District Court Orders Whirlpool Not to Refer to One Class Representative’s Wealth. ....	23
2. The District Court Prohibits Whirlpool from Making Inflammatory Comments About Plaintiffs’ Attorneys.....	24
D. The District Court Holds That the Discovery Rule Tolls the Statute of Limitations, Then Precludes Consideration of It. ....	25
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	26
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	27
ARGUMENT .....	28
I. IT WAS PREJUDICIAL ERROR TO HOLD—AND INSTRUCT THE JURY—THAT APPELLANTS MUST PROVE MODEL BY MODEL THAT EACH OF TWENTY MODELS IS DEFECTIVE. ....	28
A. The District Court’s Requirement of Proof as to All Twenty Models Resulted in Clear Prejudice. ....	29
1. The Evidence at Trial Established That All Duets Share the Same Defect.....	30
2. Whirlpool Repeatedly Highlighted the Sheer Number of Models in the Class. ....	31
B. The District Court’s Requirement of Proof as to All Twenty Models Contravened the Law of the Case.....	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED TWO ERRORS AS A RESULT OF ITS FAILURE TO APPREHEND THE RELEVANCE OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY RISKS.....	35
A. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Excluding Evidence of Potential Health Hazards. ....	35
1. The District Court’s Orders Are Not Entitled to Deference. ....	36
2. The District Court Should Not Have Excluded the Health Risk Evidence. ....	38
a. The Evidence Is Probative of These Claims. ....	39
b. The Evidence Is Not Unfairly Prejudicial to Whirlpool.....	40
3. The Court’s Exclusion of Health Risk Evidence Prejudiced Appellants.....	41
a. Appellants Were Precluded from Rebutting Key Whirlpool Defenses. ....	42
b. Appellants Were Unable to Rebut Whirlpool’s Attacks on Dr. Wilson’s Credibility.....	43
B. The District Court Erred in Dismissing the Failure-to-Warn Claim. ....	44
III. WHIRLPOOL’S RELENTLESS ATTACKS ON PLAINTIFFS’ WEALTH AND CLASS ACTION ATTORNEYS WERE IMPROPER, VIOLATED COURT ORDERS, AND SEVERELY PREJUDICED THE TRIAL. ....	46
A. Legal Standard. ....	46
B. The District Court Condoned Whirlpool’s Improper Attacks on Testifying Consumers.....	48
1. The Court Permitted Whirlpool to Falsely Imply That Sylvia Bicknell’s Family Received Kickbacks. ....	48
2. The Court Permitted Whirlpool to Deride Trina Allison’s Wealth. ....	48

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
3. The Court Permitted Whirlpool to Suggest Gina Glazer Was Involved in this Case Because Her Father Profited from Class Action Litigation.....	50
C. The District Court Condoned Whirlpool’s Incessant References to Plaintiffs’ Lawyers and Lawsuits. ....	50
1. Many Venire Persons Expressed Antipathy Toward Lawyers and Lawsuits.....	51
2. Whirlpool’s Counsel Made Scores of Disparaging References to Plaintiffs’ Class Action Lawyers.....	52
3. The District Court Refused to Stop Whirlpool’s Violation of Its Order. ....	53
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY REJECTING APPLICATION OF THE DISCOVERY RULE.....	55
A. The Statutes of Limitations Were Tolloed.....	56
B. The District Court’s Ruling on Discovery Rule Tolling Contradicts Its Ruling on Fraudulent Concealment Tolling.....	57
V. THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERRORS NECESSITATES REVERSAL.....	58
CONCLUSION .....	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61
ADDENDUM .....	62
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	85

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page

### CASES

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013) .....	35
<i>Beck v. Haik</i> , 377 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2004), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Adkins v. Wolever</i> , 554 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2009).....	41
<i>Brown v. Walter</i> , 62 F.2d 798 (2d Cir. 1933) .....	47
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 702 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2012), <i>vacated</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2768 (2013).....	18
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014).....	18
<i>CenTra, Inc. v. Estrin</i> , 538 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	26, 44
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Corp. v. Magnuson</i> , 487 F.3d 985 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	26
<i>Cleveland v. Peter Kiewit Sons' Co.</i> , 624 F.2d 749 (6th Cir. 1980) .....	26, 46, 47, 55
<i>Doe v. Archdiocese of Cincinnati</i> , 849 N.E.2d 268 (Ohio 2006) .....	58
<i>Doe v. SexSearch.com</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 719 (N.D. Ohio 2007) .....	46
<i>Dortch v. Fowler</i> , 588 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	38
<i>Dunn v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 167 F. App'x 539 (6th Cir. 2006).....	56
<i>Gates Rubber Co. v. USM Corp.</i> , 508 F.2d 603 (7th Cir. 1975) .....	58
<i>Haley v. Blue Ridge Transfer Co.</i> , 802 F.2d 1532 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	15
<i>Hobson v. Wilson</i> , 737 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 470 U.S. 1084 (1985).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Igo v. Coachmen Indus., Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 650 (6th Cir. 1991).....	47, 54
<i>In re Hydroxycut Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 993 (S.D. Cal. 2011) .....	39
<i>In re Mattel, Inc.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	39
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 678 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2012), <i>vacated</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1722 (2013).....	18
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Federated Fin. Reserve Corp.</i> , 144 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Koloda v. General Motors Parts Div.</i> , 716 F.2d 373 (6th Cir. 1983).....	38, 40, 44
<i>Lawyer’s Coop. Pub. Co. v. Muething</i> , No. C-900582, 1991 Ohio App. LEXIS 4500 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 25, 1991), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 65 Ohio St. 3d 273 (1992).....	45
<i>Lutz v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.</i> , 717 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2013).....	58
<i>Michigan First Credit Union v. CUMIS Ins. Soc’y, Inc.</i> , 641 F.3d 240 (6th Cir. 2011).....	59
<i>Pingatore v. Montgomery Ward &amp; Co.</i> , 419 F.2d 1138 (6th Cir. 1969).....	47
<i>Prescott v. Swanson</i> , 267 N.W. 251 (Minn. 1936).....	55
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987) .....	41
<i>Robinson v. Runyon</i> , 149 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 1998).....	38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Sharp v. Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , No. 04 MA 116, 2005 Ohio App. LEXIS 1122 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 10, 2005).....	58
<i>Sutkiewicz v. Monroe County Sheriff</i> , 110 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 1997).....	38, 39



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Temple v. Wean United, Inc.</i> , 364 N.E.2d 267 (Ohio 1977) .....	39
<i>Tolbert v. Ohio Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 172 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	26
<i>United States v. Certified Env’tl. Servs.</i> , 753 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	37
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 429 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	37
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940) .....	46
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 81 F.3d 1434 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	59
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....	4, 28
<i>Washington v. Hofbauer</i> , 228 F.3d 689 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	41
<i>Whittenburg v. Werner Enters. Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	47
<i>Williams v. Boston Sci. Corp.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-1080, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43427 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 27, 2013)...	56

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	20, 34, 59
Fed. R. Evid. 401 .....	38
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	37, 39, 40

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Evid. 403 advisory committee’s note (1972) .....	40
